
The CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

Board of Adjustment Agenda
June 17, 2021

City Hall
Regular Meeting
Commission Chambers

301 South Ridgewood Avenue
Thursday, June 17, 2021

1:00 P.M.

NOTICE - Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any decision made
by this Board at this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and, for that purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The City does not prepare or provide such a
record.

For special
accommodations, please
notify the City Clerk's
Office at least 72 hours

in advance. (386) 671-
8023

Help for the hearing
impaired is available
through the Assistive
Listening System.
Receivers can be

obtained from the City
Clerk's Office.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons with a disability needing a special
accommodation to participate in the Board meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office, 301 S. Ridgewood
Ave, Room 210, Daytona Beach, PL 32114, Ph: (386) 671-8023, Email: clerk@codb.us not later than 72 hours
prior to the proceedings. If you are hearing or voice impaired contact the relay operator at 1 -800-955-9771.

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Introduction of City Staff

4. Approval of the Minutes: May20, 2021

New Cases

BOA Board Asenda

Approval

P & L Director

Deputy City Manager

City Manager

Initials Date

i/ Sl5S|* irhU

Case A — BOA2021-004 Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.B

A request by TAH2, LLC on behalf of Bacari Cooper (propeity owner), for a variance from Article 4
(Development Standards), Section 4.2.B of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce the required
interior side yard setback from 10' to 5' and to reduce the required rear yard setback from 25' to 5', to
allow for the development of a l,877.5sf single family home. The property is located at 925 Lora Street.
The zoning on the property is single family residential (SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the
property is Level 1 Residential.

Case B - BOA2021-005 Variances from Article 4. Section 4.2.B

A request by Cobb Cole, on behalf of Homes Bring Hope, LLC & City of Daytona Beach, for a variance
from Article 4 (Development Standards), Section 4.2.B of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce
the required interior side yard setbacks from 7.5' to 5' to allow for the development of a l,477sf single
family home. The property is located at 540 Spruce Street. The zoning on the property is single family
residential (SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Level 1 Residential.
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6. Review Cases

7. New Business

8. Adiournment

The next meeting of the Board of Adjustment of The City of Daytona Beach will be held on Thursday, July 15,
2021, at 1:00 PM in the City Commission Chambers.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MINUTES OF  

REGULAR MEETING 
May 20, 2021 

 
 

The regular meeting of the City of Daytona Beach Board of Adjustment was held 
on Thursday, May 20, 2021 at 1:00 p.m. in City Commission Chambers, Daytona 
Beach City Hall, 301 S. Ridgewood Avenue, Daytona Beach, Florida. 
 
Board members present were as follows: 
 

Mr. Trey Harshaw, Chair 
Ms. Sharlene Barhoo  
Ms. Maja Sander Bowler 
Mr. Patrick Connors 
Mr. Eddie Gentle 

 Mr. John George 
 

 
Staff members present were as follows: 
 

Ms. Lauren Davis, Planner 
Mr. Ben Gross, Deputy City Attorney 
Ms. Melissa Phillips, Senior Development Review Technician 
Ms. Becky Groom, Board Secretary 

 
 
1. Call to Order 
 

Mr. Harshaw called the May 20, 2021 Board of Adjustment Meeting to 
order at 1:00 p.m. 
 

2. Roll Call 
 
 Ms. Groom called the roll and noted members present as indicated above. 
 
3. Introduction of City Staff 
 
 Mr. Harshaw introduced staff members in attendance, as listed above. 
 

Mr. Connors asked the status of the discussion held at the last meeting 
regarding quorum requirements for the Board of Adjustment. 
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Ms. Davis stated a text amendment was presented to the Planning Board 
and was approved 5-1.  Ms. Davis stated the text amendment will be 
presented to the City Commission in June. 
 
Mr. Gross stated the amendment will allow the quorum to consist of the 
majority of members that are in attendance; for example, if five members 
are in attendance, the quorum would be 3. 

 
4. Approval of the Minutes:  March 18, 2021 and April 5, 2021 
 
 Board Action: 
 

A motion was made by Ms Barhoo, seconded by Ms. Bowler, to approve 
the minutes of the meeting of March 18, 2021, as presented.  The motion 
carried (6-0). 

 
A motion was made by Ms. Barhoo, seconded by Ms. Bowler, to approve 
the minutes of the April 5, 2021 meeting as presented.  The motion carried 
(6-0). 

 
 
New Cases: 
 
5. Case A – BOA2-21-002 – Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.E.3 
 

A request by Bryce Risher, DNA Workshop, on behalf of Daytona Beach 
Housing Development corporation (property owner), for variances from 
Article 4 (Development Standards), Section 4.2.E.3 of the Land 
Development Code (LDC) to reduce the required street side building 
setback from 82’ to 16’,to allow for the addition of a community room.  The 
property is located at 600 S. Beach Street.  The zoning on the property is 
Multifamily Residential-40 (MFR-40) in the Downtown redevelopment 
zone, and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Level 3 
Residential. 

 
 Applicant Presentation: 
 

Andrew Peterson, Bowman Consulting Group, 4450 W. Eau Gallie Blvd., 
Suite 144, Melbourne, Florida, stated he is the local civil engineer for the 
project and would be speaking to represent the applicant, the Daytona 
Beach Housing Authority.   

 
Mr. Gross stated the application documents state Daytona Beach Housing 
Development Corporation is the applicant and asked if Mr. Peterson 
represents the Daytona Beach Housing Authority.   
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Ms. Davis stated the property owner is the Daytona Beach Housing 
Authority. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated improvements will be done on both the Maley 
Apartments and the Windsor Apartments; but an addition is proposed on 
the Maley Apartments for a one-story multi-purpose room which will be 
placed in the location of the existing shuffle board courts.  Mr. Peterson 
stated the buildings were constructed prior to the existing Land 
Development Code being adopted so the existing structures do not meet 
the setback requirements based on their height.   
 
Mr. Gentle asked the proposed use of the new addition and if any 
apartments will be eliminated. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated the new addition will be a multi-purpose room and the 
apartment count will not be reduced. 
 
Mr. Gentle stated the Housing Authority has a building across the street 
that is not being utilized, which is to the left of the Windsor Apartments on 
Cedar Street. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated it is his understanding that the proposed addition 
would be to assist the residents of Maley Apartments so they do not have 
to leave the structure to go to another location. 
 
Ms. Bowler asked how the project will be funded. 
 
Mr. Gross stated the City has been asked to approve an environmental 
procedure in association with the Housing Authority’s receipt of Federal 
funds for this project.  Mr. Gross stated the Housing Authority is also 
having Federal bonds issued, which the City had to approve under the 
Internal Revenue Code.   
 
Ms. Bowler stated, as Mr. Gentle noted, there is a community center 
across the street from Windsor Apartments and she has never seen it 
utilized, except for voting. Ms. Bowler stated the structures need a lot of 
improvements and questioned why funds would be used to increase a 
non-conformity when they could be used to improve the existing 
structures.  Ms. Bowler stated she is not in favor of the application that is 
being presented. 
 
Ms. Barhoo stated the residents of Maley are handicapped or have 
disabilities and they are unable to leave the apartments.   
 
Mr. Harshaw stated for clarification that the existing building is 16.7 feet 
from the property line and the addition will be 27.8 feet. 
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Ms. Davis stated that is correct.    
 
Mr. Gross stated the existing building was constructed prior to the current 
setback requirements being adopted so the building is considered a Legal 
Non-conforming Structure, which means it was permitted when the prior 
rules applied and the new requirements do not require the removal of the 
building; however, the building cannot be expanded to increase the non-
conformity and the encroachment into the setback could not be increased. 
 
Ms. Davis stated the height of the building dictates the setback. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated there is no place on the property to build the structure 
and meet the current setback requirements. 
 
Mr. Harshaw asked what the setback would be for constructing a one-
story structure, noting the applicant must meet the setback based on the 
height of the existing building. 
 
Ms. Davis stated the setback requirement for this zoning district is 25’ plus 
6” per foot of height over 35 feet. 
 
Ms. Bowler expressed concern for a government owned property to be 
asking for a variance request.  Ms. Bowler stated she feels government 
properties should meet the highest standards.  Ms. Bowler stated she 
does not feel the applicant should be asking to increase the non-
conformity on a building that is not very well maintained. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated this is a portion of a major renovation, including an 
internal and external renovation.  Mr. Peterson stated improvements are 
planned to upgrade the electrical, heating, and air conditioning systems 
and some of the apartments and common spaces as they can. 
 
Kara Lennard, Director of Development for the Daytona Beach Housing 
Authority, spoke and stated improvements are planned to improve the 
quality of the space for the residents.  Ms. Lennard stated the building is 
HUD approved and improvements will be made to the apartments to bring 
them up to current standards.  Ms. Lennard stated all of the windows will 
be replaced and all elevators will be overhauled; and an additional 
elevator will be added. 
 
Mr. Harshaw asked if there is currently a community room in the structure. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated there is a very small community room and there are 
150 apartments so the existing community room is not adequate.  Ms. 
Lennard stated when there are emergency situations, such as a hurricane, 
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the residents need to be staged in a safe area so they can be evacuated 
to a safe place.   
 
Ms. Bowler asked how often the community room across the street is 
used. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated she did not have that information since she is not in 
the building on a regular basis.  Ms. Lennard stated the Windsor is for 
elderly only and the Maley building is for elderly with disabilities.  Ms. 
Lennard stated the small building across the street is used for office space 
and a computer lab for the residents.   
 
Mr. Connors asked if the building is certified by HUD. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated the building was constructed in 1972 through HUD 
funding and the renovations are funded through HUD and RAD.  Ms. 
Lennard stated HUD will review the proposed plans to make sure it meets 
all of their requirements. 
 
Mr. Connors asked if HUD requires a gathering space within the building 
to support all of the residents. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated she did not know. 
 
Mr. Harshaw stated he visited the site and the parking lot is huge and 
there were only 4 cars in the parking lot.   
 
Ms. Lennard stated a lot of the residents do not have cars. 
 
Mr. George asked if the variance request is to only change the setback on 
the street side or for the entire perimeter. 
 
Ms. Davis stated the applicant is asking for the building to become 
conforming.   
 
Mr. Gross stated Mr. George is asking if the applicant will be allowed to 
encroach on the entire width.  Mr. Gross stated the motion could state the 
variance would be for the existing footprint plus the proposed addition.  
Mr. Gross stated the variance will not bring the building into compliance.  

 
Ms. Davis stated since the building is non-conforming, the applicant 
cannot be permitted to further build into the setback.  Ms. Davis stated if 
the variance is granted at 16 feet, then the building is conforming because 
they have been allowed the setback variance.  Ms. Davis stated if the 
Board just wants the variance to apply for the addition, the motion could 
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state a 27’ variance for the purpose of the proposed addition and that 
would not apply to any future expansions of the building. 
 
Mr. Gross stated it is up to the Board of Adjustment to decide if the 
variance is for the entire property, the proposed extension, or future 
extensions.   
 
Mr. Gross stated if the variance request is denied, the addition could be 
built but a walkway would have to separate the addition from the existing 
structure. 
 
Mr. Connors stated he sees an uncovered walkway as a challenge for the 
residents. 
 
Mr. Gross stated the applicant could also pursue the variance through the 
Land Development Code based on physical hardships of the residents 
and that request would be a hearing before the Special Magistrate.  Mr. 
Gross stated since this is a publically-owned building, the applicant could 
also apply for a Public Use Permit, which is granted by the City 
Commission and is for the purpose  to allow public entities to vary from the 
provisions of the Land Development Code based on public interest.   
 
Ms. Bowler stated it doesn’t seem to matter what the Board does because 
it can be done anyway. 
 
Ms. Barhoo asked how many parking spaces are required. 
 
Ms. Davis stated two parking spaces are required per unit. 
 
Mr. Gross stated if the addition was planned for the south side of the 
structure in an area designated as parking, the variance would be from the 
parking requirements as well as a setback variance and the Board could 
grant that. 
 
Ms. Davis stated the variance will stay with the land, regardless of who 
owns the property in the future. 
 
Mr. George asked if there is any other new construction planned. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated she is only aware of the addition of an elevator. 
 
Ms. Bowler asked what the total cost for the renovations will be. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated she did not have that information with her. 
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Ms. Bowler asked if the applicant has looked at other places that may be 
more appropriate for these two buildings. 
 
Ms. Lennard stated no. 
 
Mr. Harshaw asked the square footage of the proposed addition. 
 
Ms. Davis stated it is 1,493 s.f. 
 
Mr. Harshaw stated he is concerned about doing a 16’ setback on the 
entire side of the property for future expansion.  Mr. Harshaw stated he 
would like the setback to be limited to the proposed addition and any 
future plans would require another application to be submitted for Board of 
Adjustment consideration. 
 
Mr. Gross stated he incorrectly answered a previous question.  Mr. Gross 
stated the question was if the variance would grant conforming status to 
the building in its entirety.  Mr. Gross stated if the building was damaged 
by a hurricane, and more than 50% of its value would be spent on 
improvements or repairs, the Land Development Code would apply and all 
of the new setbacks would have to be met. 
 
Mr. Harshaw stated the Board needs to determine if the entire property will 
have the 16’ setback or just the proposed addition. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated the cost would be more than 50%.  Mr. Peterson 
stated he would like to request the existing building be considered for the 
setback requirements and the addition be included in the setbacks as well. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated she could compromise if the request was just to apply 
to the addition.   
 
Mr. Gross stated the Board does have options.  Mr. Gross stated Board 
has the authority to limit the variance so that it applies to just the addition; 
allow the variance to provide for a new 16’ setback on the northern 
boundary of the property all along its width; or it could just apply for the 
new addition and the rest of the existing footprint of the building as it faces 
north.  Mr. Gross stated the Board could also state that the variance would 
apply to a one-story addition. 
 
Ms. Davis stated the motion could be to allow the addition as proposed 
and limit the setback to 27.8’ side yard setback.   
 
 Mr. Gross stated that would not legitimize the rest of the building as 
conforming.  Mr. Gross stated the Board could allow the variance as 
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shown on Page 2 of the staff report with the notation that the addition be 
limited to one story. 
 
Mr. Peterson asked if the variance is limited to only the addition, the 
existing building would be non-conforming, will the Building Department 
state the existing building is non-conforming and require another variance. 
 
Mr. Gross stated that the Building Department would say since the 
improvements trigger the threshold of 50%, you have to bring the building 
into conformity with the Land Development Code including with regard to 
the setbacks.   
 
Mr. Peterson stated he is requesting to approve the variances to allow the 
existing footprint should a substantial modification occur as well as the 
proposed addition. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated to grant that, she would like to see a site plan to know 
what those improvements are. 
 
Mr. Gross stated the Board could continue the case to get that 
information. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated she does not need to continue the case if it is limited to 
the variance requested. 
 
Mr. Harshaw stated he does not need additional information as long as the 
applicant is requesting the variance for the single story addition. 
 
Mr. Gross stated if you look at the Board of Adjustment agenda packet, 
the application is not just for the addition but to allow the existing building 
to fall into compliance. 
 
Ms. Davis noted regarding the cost of the upgrades, the 50% amount 
would only apply if the repairs were being done due to damage.  Ms. 
Davis read from the Land Development Code and stated if remodeling the 
interior and exterior of the structure and the cost exceeds between 25%  
but less than 75% of the structure value, shall require non-conforming site 
features identified in Section 8.6.b.1  to be upgraded in compliance with 
the standards of the Land Development Code.  Ms. Davis stated this is a 
voluntary renovation of the interior and exterior.  Ms. Davis stated the 
Code also states that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged or 
structurally altered in any way that increases non-conformity.  Ms. Davis 
stated that is the issue and that is why they were not permitted to build the 
community room but we can grant the approval of the variance needed 
just to add the proposed community room.   
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Mr. Gross stated we are talking about two types of restrictions on non-
conformities.  Mr. Gross stated if due to damage, they wouldn’t be able to 
spend a certain amount of money and that doesn’t apply here; however, 
Ms. Davis talked about the non-conforming site features and that applies if 
you are going to spend a certain amount of money regardless of whether 
you are spending it due to damage or not.  Mr. Gross stated if the 
applicant wants to spend a certain amount of money to do discretionary 
improvements, and that exceeds 25%, a permit could not be issued under 
the current Land Development Code because of the parking or 
landscaping, for example, since that is a site feature. 
 
Ms. Davis stated staff has not evaluated that because the application falls 
within the limitations. 
 
Mr. George asked if the variance is granted for the additional structure, will 
that allow the applicant to continue with the improvements, such as the 
additional elevator. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated all of the improvements are internal and there will be 
no external elevator shaft added. 
 

 Public Comments: 
 
 There were no public comments. 
 
 Board Action: 
 

A motion was made by Ms. Barhoo, seconded by Mr. Connors, to approve 
Case A – BOA2-21-002 – Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.E.3, for the 
variance requested only to the extent needed to construct the one-story 
addition as shown on the site plan.  The motion carried unanimously (6-0). 

 
6. Review Cases 
 
 Case A was approved unanimously (6-0). 
 
7. New Business 
 

Mr. Harshaw stated staff is working to process the quorum issue through a 
Land Development Code text amendment. 

 
Mr. Gentle stated he has a new telephone number which he provided to 
staff.  

 
8. Adjournment 
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A motion was made by Mr. Gentle, seconded by Ms. Barhoo, to adjourn 
the meeting.  The motion carried unanimously (6-0). 

 
 
 
 
_______________________________  __________________________ 
 
Trey Harshaw, Chair    Becky Groom, Board Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Case A 

Agenda Item 5 – Case A 
BOA2021-004 
Variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B 
Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 
925 Lora Street 

 



Agenda Item 5 – Case A 
BOA2021-004 

Variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B 
Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 

 925 Lora Street 
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: May 27, 2021 
TO: Board of Adjustment Members 

FROM Missy Phillips, Senior Development Review Technician 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
A request by TAH2, LLC on behalf of Bacari Cooper (property owner), for a variance from Article 4 
(Development Standards), Section 4.2.B of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce the required 
interior side yard setback from 10’ to 5’ and to reduce the required rear yard setback from 25’ to 5’, to 
allow for the development of a 1,877.5sf single family home.  The property is located at 925 Lora Street.  
The zoning on the property is single family residential (SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the 
property is Level 1 Residential. 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION  
 
The subject property is generally located on the northeast curve of Lora Street west of Emma Street.  
 

 
Aerial View of the Property 
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PROJECT HISTORY AND VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
 
The property located at 925 Lora Street is currently vacant. A review of County records show that this 
property has likely never contained a structure. This is an irregularly shaped lot that makes development 
of a single family residence difficult in meeting all LDC requirements. This lot is 6,557sf. The minimum 
square footage for a lot in the single family residential zoning district is 5,000sf. The proposed plans show 
that a variance from the interior side setback and the rear setback will be necessary to develop the 
proposed single family residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B. of the LDC to reduce the required 
interior side yard setback from 10’ to 5’, and reduce the required rear yard setback from 25’ to 5’, to 
allow for the development of a 1,877.5sf single family dwelling.  

 

 
 

Proposed Survey Submitted by Applicant 
 

Per the City’s LDC definition (Lot Line, Interior Side- A lot line not abutting a street and connecting the 
lot's front and rear lot lines. Lot Line, Rear- A lot line connecting the lot's interior side lot lines, or an 
interior side lot line and a street side lot line, along the edge of the lot opposite its front lot line.) this 
parcel does not technically have a rear lot line; it has a front lot line and two interior side lot lines which 
form a point. The common lot lines of the neighboring properties technically serve as the side lot lines. 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS: VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
Article 3 – Review Procedures, Section 3.4.V.4 – Variance Review Standards, of the LDC states that a 
variance application shall be approved only on a finding there is competent and substantial evidence in 
the record of the public hearing, that all of the following standards are met:  
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i. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions (such as topographic conditions, 
narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of the parcel of land) pertaining to the particular 
land or structure for which the Variance is sought, that do not generally apply to other 
lands or structures in the vicinity. 
 
The subject property is an undeveloped, irregularly shaped lot within the City.  Therefore 
causing the need for variances in order to develop the lot for a permitted use within the single 
family zoning district. 
 

ii. Those extraordinary and exceptional conditions are not the result of the actions of the 
landowner. 
 
The irregular lot size is not the result of the actions of the landowner. Per Plat Book 29 Page 
84, this lot #71 was originally plotted exactly as it is currently.   

 
iii. Because of those extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this Code to 

the land or structure for which the Variance is sought would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land or structure and result in unnecessary 
and undue hardship. 

 
 Due to the irregularly shape of the lot, it would be difficult to construct any single family 

dwelling on the property without the need of variances.   
 

iv. The Variance would not confer any special privilege on the landowner that is denied to 
other lands or structures that are similarly situated. 

 
 If granted, the variances would allow the property owner to construct a single family dwelling 

similar to the rest of the properties in the area. 
 

v.   The extent of the Variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the land 
or structure. 
 

 The variances requested are the minimum necessary in order to construct an 1,877.5sf single 
family dwelling on the irregularly shaped lot. 

 
vi.  The Variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and 

preserves its spirit. 
 
 Yes, the variances would allow the property owner to develop a single family dwelling in a 

single family zoning district. 
 

vii. The Variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood, or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
 Staff does not anticipate that the variance request would adversely affect the health or safety of 

persons residing or working in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in 
the neighborhood, or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare.  

 
viii. The Variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
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Not Applicable.  
 

 
The decision by the Board of Adjustment is a final administrative action. 
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925 Lora St
Daytona Beach FL 32114

1 inch = 100 feet

City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
 scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational
purposes only.  Any possible discrepancies should be
brought to the attention of City Engineering and or 
Development Services.  
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Application submittals are dueby

Thursday at noon and should be delivered to:

The City of Oaytona Beach

Attn: P&L Angela Doyle
Development Services, Room 127

301 South Ridgewood Avenue

Oaytona Beach, FL 32114
A pre-applicatlon meeting with Staff may be required* prior to submitting an application to discuss the project's feasibility, anticipated
review track, submittal requirements, and procedures. This requirement can be found in Section 3.3.A and Table 3.2 of the LDC. Contact
Angela Doyle, Sr. Development Review Technician, at 386.671.8176 to schedule a pre-application meeting. After initial contactwith
Staff, the Applicant may be advised to have further preliminary discussions with Staff.

THE CITY OF DAYTGNA BEACH -2021

DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

VARIANCE APPLICATION

http;//www.codb.us/

TYPE OF REQUEST: CITY FILE:

Major Site Plan* Variance BOA* X Rezoning*

Minor Site Plan LDC Text Amendment Planned Development Rezoning*

Special Use* Minor Preliminary Plat Planned Development Amendment

Public Use* Major Preliminary Plat* Large Scale Comp Plan Amendment*

Temporarv Use (Special Event) Final Plat Small Scale Comp Plan Amendment*

Annexation-Voluntary ROW Vacation Excess Boat Slip Allocation

Semipubllc Use* Certificate of Appropriateness, Major* Other (Please Describe):
Easement Vacation Historic Overlay Amendment*

In a Redevelopment Area? D BalloughRoad D Downtown D South Atlantic D Midtown D Main Street
SUMMARY OF APPLICATION REQUEST (PROJECTDESCRIPTION):

/ A c,

Project Name: Lorj)- S-r
12 Digit Short Tax Parcel ID#: rr ^ ^ - A /  ('0 - a c? 7 O
Street Address

SITE INFORMATION: Existing: Proposed: Abutting Property:

Future Land Use Designation:
^ ~ ~

L  : ■ 117
Zoning Designation: .1. "1 " '  / 71
Gross Sq. Ft. Floor Area:

Acres of Parcel{s): it's
Property Owner (Provide Proof of Ownership)

Company/Contact Name: Phone: isi^
Street Address: '4'/7'/6v(xeoA/ /?//r E-mail: Stc> /■i.es fi.w<r4r,

City & State: Zip;

Lead Designer, if any (Provide Ovvner Authorization Form)
Company/Contact Name: Phone:

Street Address: E-mail:

City & State; Zip;

Authorized Agent, If any (Provide Owner Authorization Form)
Company/Contact Name: 7^ /-/ 2. Phone: "3^6 -U^'O'SS'o

Street Address: »^-fhail: T'M'^ ei£i^<P
City & State:

m

C}£>A5

AppiicantSignature: DffFE:

Print Name:

January 2021
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Agenda Item 5 – Case B 
BOA2021-005 
Variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B 
Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 
540 Spruce Street 

 



    Agenda Item 5 – Case B 
BOA2021-005 

Variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B 
Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 

 540 Spruce Street 
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: May 27, 2021 
TO: Board of Adjustment Members 

FROM Missy Phillips, Senior Development Review Technician  
 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
A request by Cobb Cole, on behalf of Homes Bring Hope, LLC & City of Daytona Beach, for a variance 
from Article 4 (Development Standards), Section 4.2.B of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce 
the required interior side yard setbacks from 7.5’ to 5’ to allow for the development of a 1,477sf single 
family home.  The property is located at 540 Spruce Street.  The zoning on the property is single family 
residential (SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Level 1 Residential. 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION  
 
The subject property is generally located on the west side of Spruce Street and south of North Street.  
 

 
Aerial View of the Property 
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PROJECT HISTORY AND VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
 
The property located at 540 Spruce Street is currently vacant. A review of County records show that this 
property has likely never contained a structure. The proposed plans show that a variance from the interior 
side setbacks will be necessary to allow for the development of the typical Homes Bring Hope, LLC’s 
single family home plan. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B. of the LDC to reduce the required 
interior side yard setbacks from 7.5’ to 5’ to allow for the development of a 1,477sf single family 
dwelling. 

 

 
Proposed Plan Submitted by Applicant 

 

 
Existing Survey Submitted by Applicant 



BOA2021-005 540 Spruce Street           Page 3 

 
 
The survey (attached) reflects that the subject lot is 50’ wide by 144’ deep. The minimum lot size 
for that SFR-5 zoning district is 50’ wide by 100’ deep, making the lot at 540 Spruce Street a 
conforming lot.  Due to the fact that the lot is conforming, the applicant is able to develop a 
single family dwelling without the need of variances. However, the applicant has asserted that 
the proposed variances will be necessary to develop their standard home plan which is used in 
the majority of their single family home developments. 
 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS: VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
Article 3 – Review Procedures, Section 3.4.V.4 – Variance Review Standards, of the LDC states that a 
variance application shall be approved only on a finding there is competent and substantial evidence in 
the record of the public hearing, that all of the following standards are met:  
 

i. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions (such as topographic conditions, 
narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of the parcel of land) pertaining to the particular 
land or structure for which the Variance is sought, that do not generally apply to other 
lands or structures in the vicinity. 
 
The subject property is a conforming lot in a single family residential (SFR-5) zoning district 
within the City.  
 

ii. Those extraordinary and exceptional conditions are not the result of the actions of the 
landowner. 

 
There are no exceptional or extraordinary conditions, as this lot is conforming. 

 
iii. Because of those extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this Code to 

the land or structure for which the Variance is sought would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land or structure and result in unnecessary 
and undue hardship. 

 
 Due to the fact that the lot is conforming, the applicant is able to develop a single family 

dwelling without the need of variances. However, the applicant has asserted that the proposed 
variances will be necessary to develop their standard home plan which is used in the majority 
of their single family home developments. 

 
iv. The Variance would not confer any special privilege on the landowner that is denied to 

other lands or structures that are similarly situated. 
 
 If granted, the variances would allow the property owner to construct a single family dwelling 

similar to the rest of the properties in the area. 
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v.   The extent of the Variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the land 
or structure. 
 

 The variances requested are not the minimum necessary. The applicant has the ability to 
develop a single family home and meet all Code requirements. However, the applicant asserts 
this is the minimum necessary to develop their standard house plan. 

 
vi.  The Variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and 

preserves its spirit. 
 
 Yes, the variances would allow the property owner to develop a single family dwelling in a 

single family zoning district. 
 

vii. The Variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood, or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
 Staff does not anticipate that the variance request would adversely affect the health or safety of 

persons residing or working in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in 
the neighborhood, or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare.  

 
viii. The Variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
 

Not Applicable.  
 

 
The decision by the Board of Adjustment is a final administrative action. 
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City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
 scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational
purposes only.  Any possible discrepancies should be
brought to the attention of City Engineering and or 
Development Services.  
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Volusia County Property Appraiser 
123 W. Indiana Ave., Rm. 102 

DeLand, FL. 32720 
Phone: (386) 736-5901 Web: vcpa.vcgov.org

Property Summary

Alternate Key: 3500202
Parcel ID: 533892020090
Township-Range-Section: 15 - 33 - 38
Subdivision-Block-Lot: 92 - 02 - 0090

Business Name:
Owner(s): CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH - M - Municipal - 100 
Mailing Address On File: PO BOX 551 

DAYTONA BEACH FL 32114

Physical Address: 540 SPRUCE ST, DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Building Count: 0
Neighborhood: 2168 - CANNONS SUB (5338-65)-OAK PAR 

Neighborhood Sales
Subdivision Name:
Property Use: 8000 - VACANT GOVERNMENTAL
Tax District: 204-DAYTONA BEACH
2020 Certified Millage Rate: 19.3569
Homestead Property: No
Agriculture Classification: No

Property Values

Tax Year: 
Valuation Method: 
Improvement Value: 
Land Value: 
Just/Market Value: 

2021 Working 
1-Market Oriented Cost 

$0 
$7,350 
$7,350 

2020 Final 
1-Market Oriented Cost 

$0 
$7,350 
$7,350 

2019 Final 
1-Market Oriented Cost 

$0 
$7,350 
$7,350 

Tax Roll Values by Taxing Authority

Values shown below are the 2021 WORKING TAX ROLL VALUES that are subject to change until certified. Millage Rates below that are used in the
calculation of the Estimated Taxes are the 2020 CERTIFIED MILLAGE RATES. The Just/Market listed below is not intended to represent the anticipated selling
price of the property and should not be relied upon by any individual or entity as a determination of current market value.

Tax Authority Just/Market Value Asessed
Value

Ex/10CAP Taxable
Value

Millage
Rate

Estimated Taxes

 0017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 1.5000 $0.00
 0012 DISCRETIONARY $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.7480 $0.00
 0011 REQ LOCAL EFFORT $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 3.6590 $0.00
 0050 GENERAL FUND $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 5.4500 $0.00
 0055 LIBRARY $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.5174 $0.00
 0520 MOSQUITO CONTROL $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.1781 $0.00
 0530 PONCE INLET PORT AUTHORITY $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.0880 $0.00
 0058 VOLUSIA ECHO $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.0000 $0.00
 0057 VOLUSIA FOREVER $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.1052 $0.00
 0059 VOLUSIA FOREVER I&S 2005 $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.0783 $0.00
 0065 FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION

DISTRICT
$7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.0320 $0.00

 0100 HALIFAX HOSPITAL AUTHORITY $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.9879 $0.00
 0060 ST JOHN'S WATER MANAGEMENT

DISTRICT
$7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.2287 $0.00

 0210 DAYTONA BEACH $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 5.5300 $0.00
 0211 DAYTONA BEACH I&S 2004 $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 0.2543 $0.00

  19.3569 $0.00

Non-Ad Valorem Assessments
Project #UnitsRate Amount Estimated Ad Valorem Tax: $0.00

Estimated Non-Ad Valorem Tax: $0.00

Estimated Taxes: $0.00
Estimated Tax Amount without SOH/10CAP $142.27

https://vcpa.vcgov.org/
https://vcpa.vcgov.org/search/sales/?nbhd=2168&nbhddesc=2168%20-%20CANNONS%20SUB%20%285338-65%29-OAK%20PAR
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Where your tax dollars are going:

Previous Years Certified Tax Roll Values

Year Land
Value

Impr
Value

Just
Value

Non-Sch Assd County Exemptions County Taxable HX Savings

2020 $7,350 $0 $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 $0
2019 $7,350 $0 $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 $0
2018 $7,350 $0 $7,350 $7,350 $7,350 $0 $0
2017 $6,825 $0 $6,856 $6,856 $6,856 $0 $0
2016 $5,801 $0 $5,801 $5,801 $5,801 $0 $0
2015 $4,219 $0 $4,219 $4,219 $4,219 $0 $0
2014 $4,219 $0 $4,219 $4,219 $4,219 $0 $0
2013 $6,329 $0 $6,329 $6,329 $6,329 $0 $0
2012 $7,911 $0 $7,911 $7,911 $7,911 $0 $0

Land Data

# Land Use Type Units Acres Sq Feet FF Depth Rate Just
Value

1 8086-VAC GOV - COUNTY F-FRONT
FOOT

50.0 144 140 $7,350

Total Land Value: $7,350

Miscellaneous Improvement(s)

# Type Year Area Units L x W Depreciated Value

Total Miscellaneous Value: $0

Sales History

NOTE: This section is not intended to be a complete chain of title. Additional official book/page numbers may be listed in the property description and/or recorded
and indexed with the Clerk of the Court.

Book/Page Instrument No. Sale
Date

Deed Type Qualified/Unqualified Vacant/Improved Sale
Price

7239 / 3528 2016064648 04/07/2016 CD-COUNTY DEED UNQUALIFIED VACANT $100

7137 / 2969 2015125635 07/10/2015 TD-TAX DEED UNQUALIFIED VACANT $100

4399 / 3690 1999029884 02/15/1999 QC-QUIT CLAIM DEED UNQUALIFIED VACANT $10

4326 / 1729 1998129134 07/15/1998 WD-WARRANTY DEED UNQUALIFIED VACANT $10

4326 / 1691 1998129131 03/15/1998 WD-WARRANTY DEED UNQUALIFIED VACANT $10

4326 / 1676 1998129130 03/15/1998 PR-vcpa pr UNQUALIFIED VACANT $10

2147 / 1087 02/15/1980 PR-vcpa pr UNQUALIFIED VACANT $100

Property Description

NOTE: This property description may be a condensed/abbreviated version of the original description as recorded on deeds or other legal instruments in the public
records of the Volusia County Clerk of Court. It may not include the Public Land Survey System's Section, Township, Range information or the county in which the
property is located. It is intended to represent the land boundary only and does not include easements or other interests of record. This description should not be
used for purposes of conveying property title. The Property Appraiser assumes no responsibility for the consequences of inappropriate uses or interpretations of the
property descriptions found on this site.

https://app02.clerk.org/or_m/Default.aspx?s=orapr&i=2016064648
https://app02.clerk.org/or_m/Default.aspx?s=orapr&i=2015125635
https://app02.clerk.org/or_m/Default.aspx?s=orapr&i=1999029884
https://app02.clerk.org/or_m/Default.aspx?s=orapr&i=1998129134
https://app02.clerk.org/or_m/Default.aspx?s=orapr&i=1998129131
https://app02.clerk.org/or_m/Default.aspx?s=orapr&i=1998129130
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Legal Description 
LOT 9 BLK B WRIGHT 2ND ADD COLEMANS
DAYTONA PER OR 4399 PG 3690 PER OR 7137 PG
2969 PER OR 7239 PG 3528

Millage Group 
204

Township-Range-
Section 

15 - 33 - 38

Subdivision-Block-Lot 
92 - 02 - 0090

Date
Created 
30-DEC-

81

Permit Summary

NOTE: Permit data does not originate from the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s office. For details or questions concerning a permit, please contact the building
department of the tax district in which the property is located.

Date Number Description Amount

https://connectlivepermits.org/PublicPortal/Volusia/public/property_detail.jsp?parcelnumber=533892020090








This Instrument Prepared By:
Jamie E. Seaman, Esq.
County of Volusia
123 W. Indiana Avenue
DeLand, Florida 32720
386-736-5950

COUNTY DEED

04/12/2016 08:22 AM
Instrument# 2016-064648 # 1
Book: 7239
Page: 3528
Diane H. Matousek
Volusia County, Clerk of Court

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA

THIS DEED, executed the .7  day of April, 2016, by the COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR, to THE CITY OF DAYTONA
BEACH, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as Grantee.

(Whenever used herein, the terms "Grantors" and "Grantees" shall include singular and plural,
heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations,
wherever the context so admits or requires.)

WITNESSETH:

Grantor, pursuant to section 197.592(3), Florida Statutes, conveys unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns forever, all of its interest in the herein described land that was escheated to Grantor by tax deed
recorded at OR Book 7137 PAGE 2969 situate, lying and being in Volusia County, Florida, to wit:

LOT 9 BLK B WRIGHT 2ND ADD COLEMANS DAYTONA PER OR 4399 PG 3690

PARCEL ID: 5338-92-02-0090

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused these presents to be executed in its name by the
County Council acting by the Chair of said Council, and its seal affixed on the day and year first above
written.

ATT

JA

COUNTY CO
VOLUSIA,GZ4 [0'' , FLORIDA

4d TOrl ref,

eafrIr DAVIS, COUNTY C

D EEN, COUNTY MANAGER

:

HAIR * ••
-

• (...)
°

..-•••• •
•

t • I
t

I 1.1

Note: Pursuant to F.S. 125.411(2) a County Deed of conveyance is not required to be witnessed or acknowledged
and can be recorded for record when properly executed.
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